

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and Joseph
Henchman, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States of America,

Defendant.

Case No. 14-cv-01523-RCL

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Factual Background4

I. Between 2000 and 2010, the IRS issued over one million free, voluntary PTINs.4

II. In 2010 the IRS established plans to fund more than 75 percent of an unauthorized regulatory program and newly created Return Preparer Office with PTIN fees.5

III. Accenture—a government contractor—performed the entire function of issuing and maintaining PTINs through the new PTIN system, at no cost to the IRS.....6

IV. Between 2010 and 2012, the IRS created a vast nine-department bureaucracy within the Return Preparer Office to perform 49 functions carrying out its regulation of return preparers—only one of which was related to issuing and maintaining PTINs.8

 A. The Vendor Department oversees the Accenture contract, the PTIN System, five other IT systems, and three other vendors.11

 B. The Suitability Department “ensures that return preparers comply with program rules” and conducts tax-compliance, professional-designation, and prisoner-list checks.....12

 C. The Compliance & Enforcement Department directs return preparer tax enforcement activities across the IRS and identifies return preparers for enforcement activities.13

 D. The Competency & Standards and Continuing Education Departments are responsible for testing and continuing education, and the remaining departments within the Office provide operational support to the Return Preparer Program.14

V. After *Loving*, “RPO substantially shifted its focus” and lowered the PTIN fee slightly, while keeping the Office’s massive staffing and infrastructure largely intact.....14

Argument16

I. The PTIN fee must be limited to the costs “necessary” to “provid[e] tax-return preparers a PTIN.”16

II. The 2010 PTIN fees were excessive because they included costs beyond those “necessary” to “providing tax-return preparers a PTIN.”17

 A. The Accenture portion of the 2010 PTIN fees was excessive because it included the costs of a system that did more than provide PTINs and of a call center that handled non-PTIN inquiries.18

 B. The IRS portion of the 2010 PTIN fees was excessive because it included 75% of the costs of the RP Program, not just the costs of providing PTINs.20

III. The 2015 PTIN fee was excessive because it included costs beyond the limited labor and IT costs necessary to issue and maintain PTINs.25

IV. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 6109(c), the IRS may only request a PTIN applicant’s name, address, telephone number, social security number and date of birth when issuing a PTIN.....27

Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cent. & S. Motor Tariff Ass’n v. United States,
777 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 16

Elec. Indus. Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
554 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 16

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 2

**Loving v. IRS*,
742 F.3d 1014 (D.C. C. 2014)..... *passim*

**Montrois v. United States*,
916 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC,
554 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 2, 17

Seafarers Intern. Union of N. Am. v. U.S. Coast Guard,
81 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16, 21

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6109..... *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 9701..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, OMB Circular A-25,
User Charges § 6(a)(2) (2017)..... 14

Preparer Tax Identification Number (PTIN) User Fee Update,
80 Fed. Reg. 66,792, 66,794 (Oct. 30, 2015) 15
